repricing gap at March 31, 2024, compared to December 31, 2023, is primarily related to customers moving into shorter-term time deposits.

In addition to the repricing gap analysis above, we model rate scenarios which move all rates gradually over twelve months (Rate Ramps). We also model rate scenarios which
move all rates in an immediate and parallel fashion (Rate Shocks) and model scenarios that gradually change the shape of the yield curve. Using a static Balance Sheet structure
and utilizing net interest income simulations, the following table presents an analysis of the potential sensitivity of our net interest income metrics were calculated to changes in
interest rates using rate shocks which move market rates in an immediate Rate Ramps and parallel fashion. the sensitivity of EVE using Rate Shocks. The variance percentages
represent the change between the net interest income and EVE calculated under the particular rate scenario compared to the net interest income and EVE that was calculated
assuming market rates as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. The measures calculated results do not reflect management's potential actions.

The following table presents an analysis

TABLE 21

March 31,

2024

December 31,

2023

ALCO

Limits

Net interest income change over 12 months (Rate Ramps):

+ 300 basis points 5.0 % 5.8 % n/a

+ 200 basis points 3.4  3.9  (5.0)%

+ 100 basis points 1.7  2.0  (5.0)

- 100 basis points (1.7) (2.0) (5.0)

- 200 basis points (3.5) (4.1) (5.0)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

118/136

Economic value of equity (Rate Shocks):

+ 300 basis points 4.6  4.6  (25.0)

+ 200 basis points 3.4  3.2  (15.0)

+ 100 basis points 1.9  1.6  (10.0)

- 100 basis points (2.6) (2.5) (10.0)

- 200 basis points (6.8) (8.0) (15.0)

Management continues to be proactive in managing our interest rate risk (IRR) position with the intention to manage to a more neutral position given the current market expectations
for future interest rates. During the first quarter of 2024, management adjusted the IRR position by managing cash balances, slightly extending the duration of the potential
sensitivity investment securities portfolio, originating adjustable rate mortgage loans with longer-duration fixed periods, strategically meeting our customers' preferences for higher
yielding deposit products, in particular, with shorter-term time deposits, and utilizing borrowings of our variable rates and varying maturities. As a result, the net interest income
change over 12 months shown above in both the up and EVE down rate ramp scenarios is closer to changes in interest rates using rate shocks:

TABLE 30

September 30,

2023

December 31,

2022

ALCO

Limits

Net interest income change (12 months):

+ 300 basis points 12.5 % 5.5 % n/a

+ 200 basis points 8.3  3.3  (5.0)%

+ 100 basis points 4.1  1.1  (5.0)

- 100 basis points 2.3  1.2  (5.0)

- 200 basis points 4.4  0.9  (5.0)

Economic value of equity:

+ 300 basis points 3.1  (6.8) (25.0)

+ 200 basis points 2.1  (4.0) (15.0)

+ 100 basis points 1.0  (1.4) (10.0)

- 100 basis points 0.6  (2.0) (10.0)

- 200 basis points (0.7) (5.8) (15.0)

neutral compared to December 31, 2023.

We also model utilize derivatives to manage the IRR position and we continue to make use of interest rate swaps to commercial borrowers (commercial swaps) to manage our IRR
position as the commercial swaps effectively increase our level of adjustable-rate loans. Total variable and adjustable-rate loans were 62.7% of total net loans and leases as of
March 31, 2024 and 62.2% as of December 31, 2023. As of March 31, 2024, the commercial swaps totaled $5.6 billion of notional principal, down from $5.7 billion at December 31,
2023. Furthermore, we regularly sell long-term fixed-rate residential mortgages in the secondary market and have been successful in the origination of consumer and commercial